
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
BWRDD ADDYSG, SGILIAU A LLES Y CABINET 

 
Yn syth Yn dilyn y Pwyllgor Craffu ar 

DYDD MERCHER, 8 CHWEFROR 2023, DYDD MERCHER, 8 
CHWEFROR 2023 

 
TIMAU MICROSOFT HYBRID / YSTAFELLOEDD PWYLLGOR ½ 

 

 
 
 
1.  Penodi Cadeirydd   

 
2.  Cyhoeddiad y Cadeirydd   

 
3.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   

 
4.  Amser Holi'r Cyhoedd   

Mae'n rhaid cyflwyno cwestiynau'n ysgrifenedig i'r Gwasanaethau 

Democrataidd, democratic.services@npt.gov.uk heb fod yn hwyrach na 

chanol dydd ar y diwrnod gwaith cyn y cyfarfod. Mae'n rhaid i'r 

cwestiynau ymwneud ag eitemau ar yr agenda. Ymdrinnir â chwestiynau o 

fewn cyfnod o 10 munud. 

 
5.  Penodi llywodraethwyr ysgol  (Tudalennau 3 - 8) 

 
6.  Eitemau brys   

Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi’u heithrio) yn ôl 

disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Offeryn Statudol 2001 rhif 2290 (fel 

y’I diwygiwyd). 

 
 

K.Jones 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
Canolfan Ddinesig,  
Port Talbot                                                                  3 CHEWFOR 2023 



 
 
Aelodau’r Cabinet:  
 
Cynghowyr: 
 

J.Hurley a/ac N.Jenkins 
 

 
Nodiadau:  
 
 (1) Os nad yw unrhyw aelod o Fwrdd y Cabinet yn gallu bad yn bresennol, gall unrhyw aelod arall o’r 

Cabinet gyflenwi fel aelod etholiadol ar y pwyllgor. Gofynnir i’r aelodau wneud y trefniadau hyn yn 
uniongyrchol ac yna I hysbysu is adran y pwyllgor..   

 
(2) Ystyrir barn y Pwyllgor Craffu blaenorol wrth wneud penderfyniadau (proses craffu cyn 

penderfynu)  
 



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

         Education, Skills and Wellbeing Cabinet Board 

8th February, 2023 

Report of the: 
 Head of Education Development –  

Christopher Millis  
Head of Support Services and Transformation - 

Rhiannon Crowhurst 

Matter for Decision: 

APPOINTMENT OF LA GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVES AT 
YSGOL GYNRADD GYMRAEG TREGELES 

 

Wards Affected:  

Briton Ferry West, Coedffranc Central, Coedffranc North, 
Coedffranc West, Dyffryn, Neath North 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To appoint LA Governor Representatives to the new permanent 
governing body of Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Tregeles. 

Background  

Members will be aware that Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Tregeles 
opened as a starter school for part time nursery pupils in January 
2023 with the first cohort of full time reception pupils expected to 
attend the new school from September 2023.  

Members agreed in October, 2022, to the creation of an Instrument 
of Government, which created a permanent name for the school 
and an incorporation date when a permanent governing body 
would take office of 1st March, 2023.  The temporary governing 
body will continue until this date in its current form when their role 

Tudalen3

Eitem yr Agenda5



 

   

and function will then come to an end.  The current LA Governor 
Representatives on the temporary Governing Body are: Cllr. 
James Henton, Cllr. Andy Lodwig and Cllr. Alan Lockyer.  

Members will be aware that LA Governor Representatives are 
appointed by the Council in priority order of i) Elected Members 
representing wards in the catchment area of the relevant school or 
pupil referral unit; ii) Other Elected Members of the LA and iii) 
Persons who, in the opinion of the Council, would contribute to the 
well-being of the school of pupil referral unit.  As Briton Ferry West, 
Coedffranc Central, Coedffranc North, Coedffranc West, Dyffryn, 
Neath North are the Wards that are the catchment area for Ysgol 
Gynradd Gymraeg Tregeles all elected Members in these areas 
have been asked whether they wish to be considered for 
appointment to the permanent governing body.  Those that wish to 
be considered are (alphabetically): 

Cllr. James Henton  

Cllr. Andy Lodwig 

Financial Impact  

2. There is no financial impact associated with this proposal. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

3. Having considered the Council's screening assessment guidance 
produced to assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector 
Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 it has been determined 
that the proposal within this report does not require an equalities 
impact assessment. 

Workforce Impacts 

4. There are no workforce or staffing issues directly associated with 
this proposal although the permanent governing body will have 
responsibility for the employment of staff at the school. 

Tudalen4



 

   

Legal Impacts 

5. The recommendations contained within this report are in 
accordance with the Councils obligations set out in The New 
Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005. 

Risk Management 

6. Should the recommendation to create the permanent governing 
body not be approved then the Council will be in breach of its 
statutory obligation.   

Consultation 

7. Not applicable. 

Recommendations  

8. That in line with approved policy Members are asked to approve 
the LA governor representatives for Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg 
Tregeles as:  

Cllr. James Henton  

Cllr. Andy Lodwig 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

9. To enable the Authority to contribute to effective school governing 
bodies. 

Implementation of Decision 

10. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
call in period. 

Appendices  

11. Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Tregeles - Instrument of Government. 

Tudalen5



 

   

List of Background Papers 

12. Education, Skills and Wellbeing Cabinet Board Education, Skills 
and Wellbeing Cabinet Board 22nd September, 2022: 

Agenda for Education, Skills and Wellbeing Cabinet Board - 
Urgency Action on Thursday, 15th September, 2022, 10.47 am: 
NPT CBC 

Education, Skills and Wellbeing Cabinet Board Education, Skills 
and Wellbeing Cabinet Board (Special) 27th October, 2022: 

Agenda for Education, Skills & Wellbeing Cabinet Board on 
Thursday, 27th October, 2022, 2.01 pm: NPT CBC 

The New Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005: 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2005/2912/contents/made 

Officer Contact 

13. Kathryn Gilbert, Principal Schools Governance Officer 

Tel: 763598 

Email: k.gilbert@npt.gov.uk

Tudalen6

https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=447&MId=10863&Ver=4
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=447&MId=10863&Ver=4
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=447&MId=10863&Ver=4
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=501&MId=10769&Ver=4
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=501&MId=10769&Ver=4
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2005/2912/contents/made
mailto:k.gilbert@npt.gov.uk


 

   

 

                                                                                              Appendix A 

INSTRUMENT OF GOVERNMENT - COMMUNITY SCHOOLS  

1. The name of the school is: 

 Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Tregeles  

2. The school is a community school. 

3. The name of the governing body is: 

 The Governing Body of Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Tregeles  

4. The governing body shall consist of: 

 (a) Four parent governors; 

 (b) Three local authority governors; 

 (c) One teacher governors; 

 (d) One staff governor; 

 (e) Four community governors;  

 (f) Headteacher (except at any time when he/she has given  
  written notice to the clerk to the governing body that he/she 
  chooses not to be a governor). 

5. Total number of governors: Fourteen (except at any time when 
 the Headteacher has given notice as above that he/she chooses 
 not to be a governor, when the total number of governors will be 
 thirteen). 

6. This instrument of government comes into effect on 1st March,   
  2023. 

7. This instrument was made by order of Neath Port Talbot Local 
 Authority on 27th October, 2022. 

 

Tudalen7



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag


	Agenda
	5 Penodi llywodraethwyr ysgol



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 8 Chwefror 2023 

 
COFNOD A BENDERFYNIADAU GWEITHREDOL 

 
Y CABINET - DYDD MERCHER, 8 CHWEFROR 2023 

 
BWRDD ADDYSG, SGILIAU A LLES Y CABINET 

 

 
 
Aelodau Bwrdd y Cabinet: 
 
Cynghorwyr: 
 

J.Hurley (Cadeirydd) a/ac N.Jenkins 
 

Swyddogion sy’n Bresennol: 
 
I.Guy, K.Gilbert, S.McCluskie ac T.Rees 
 

 
1. PENODI CADEIRYDD  

 
Cytunwyd i benodi'r Cynghorydd J Hurley yn Gadeirydd ar gyfer y 
cyfarfod hwn. 
 

2. CYHOEDDIAD Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd bawb i'r cyfarfod. 
 

3. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiannau. 
 

4. CWESTIYNAU GAN Y CYHOEDD  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd cwestiynau gan y cyhoedd. 
 

5. PENODI LLYWODRAETHWYR YSGOL  
 
Penderfyniad: 

Penodi Cynrychiolwyr Llywodraethwyr yr ALl i gorff llywodraethu parhaol 
newydd Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Tregeles. 

Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Tregeles  



- 2 - 
 

Dydd Mercher, 8 Chwefror 2023 

Penodi'r Cynghorydd J Henton o 1 Mawrth 2023. 

Penodi'r Cynghorydd A Lodwig o 1 Mawrth 2023. 

Rheswm dros y Penderfyniad: 

Galluogi'r awdurdod i gyfrannu'n effeithiol at gyrff llywodraethu ysgolion. 

Rhoi'r Penderfyniad ar Waith: 

Bydd y penderfyniad yn cael ei roi ar waith ar ôl y cyfnod tri diwrnod galw 
i mewn, a ddaeth i ben am 9.00am ddydd Sul, 12 Chwefror 2023.  

 
6. EITEMAU BRYS  

 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw eitemau brys.  

 
CADEIRYDD 


